

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/28/2019 12:28 PM
NO. 52898-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Neil and Elizabeth Rabinowitz, Husband and Wife,

Appellants,

v.

Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska State Corporation;
and Fidelity National Title Group, a Delaware State Corporation,

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM KITSAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey D. Laveson, WSBA #16351
Linda B. Clapham, WSBA #16735
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
*Attorneys for Appellants, Neil and
Elizabeth Rabinowitz*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Chicago Title Makes No Attempt to Analyze its Duty to Defend Under the “Conceivably Covered” Standard.	2
B. Chicago Title Improperly Asserts That the Strip Was Not Part of the Property Insured by Chicago Title.	5
C. Strip Ownership Was a Mixed Question of Fact and Law.	6
D. The Strip is Included in the Legal Description Found in the Deed and Schedule A of the Title Policy.	7
E. Under the McGonagle “Express Easement” Claim, the Strip Was Owned by Rabinowitz.	9
F. Chicago Title Cannot Rely on the Trial Court’s After-the-fact “Ownership” Determination to Justify its Denial of a Defense.	9
G. The Definition of “Land” in the Title Policy is Irrelevant to Determine the Rabinowitz’ Ownership Interest in the Strip.	10
H. The Duty to Indemnify is Not at Issue.....	10
I. Extrinsic Evidence is Not Relevant to the Duty to Defend.....	11
J. Chicago Title Cannot Rely on its Own Legal Conclusions to Deny a Duty to Defend.	11
K. The Only Issue on Appeal is the “Duty to Defend.”	13
L. The Duty to Defend Arises Solely on the Basis of McGonagles’ Express Easement Claim.	14
M. Chicago Title Concedes That No Policy Exclusions Apply.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 413, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	3, 4, 11
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014)	3, 11
<i>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)	4
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)	2
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Assn. of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> 168 Wn.App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)	6
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 378, 11 P.2d 673 (1991)	2
<i>R.A. Hanson Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Wn.App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980)	4
<i>Thompson v. Schlittenhart</i> , 47 Wn. App. 209, 734 P.2d 48 (1987)	6
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	3-6, 9
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	3, 12, 13
